does not reflect the requirements of IFRS 9 and therefore is not comparable to the information presented for 2018 under IFRS 9.

- The following assessments have been made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of initial application.
i. The determination of the business model within which a financial asset is held.
ii. The designation and revocation of previous designated financial assets and financial liabilities as measured at FVIS.
iii. The designation of certain investments in equity instruments not held for trading as FVOCI.

Negative fair value derivatives

Loans and advances, net

Financial liabilities
Due to banks and other financial institutions

It is assumed that the credit risk has not increased significantly for those debt securities which carry low credit risk at the date of initial
application of IFRS 9.

Investment securities – equity

Investment securities –debt
Investment securities – debt

Investment securities – debt
Investment securities – equity

Other assets – receivables

Debt securities in issue
Other liabilities

Page 9 of 36

RIYAD BANK

4.

b)

SAR 000s IAS 39 carrying
amount as at
31 December

 2017

Reclassification Re-measurement
(ECL)

IFRS 9 carrying
amount as at

1 January
 2018

Financial assets
Amortised cost
Cash and balances with SAMA 18,504,255   (3,229)   18,501,026

Due from banks and other financial institutions 9,372,200   -   (4,722)   9,367,478

Loans and advances 138,837,618   -   (1,426,062)   137,411,556

Investment securities - Debt 31,436,344   -   (37,046)   31,399,298

Other assets 530,009   -   530,009

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1
January 2018.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
For the three months period ended 31 March 2018 & 2017  (continued)

4.2 IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments
IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES DUE TO ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS (continued)

Page 10 of 36

RIYAD BANK

4.

b)

IAS 39 carrying
amount as at
31 December

2017

Reclassification Re-measurement
(ECL)